FILE

. 9/
BEFORE .y, 00%;;,* |
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OFOHI% / @@ &‘afy
00 02
In the Matter of the Application : 0

of Eastern Natural Gas Company for : Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT
Approval of an Alternative Rate Plan :
Proposing a Revenue Decoupling Mechanism

SECOND AMENDED APPLICATION OF
EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
FOR APPROVAL OF AN ALTERNATIVE RATE PLAN
PROPOSING A REVENUE DECOUPLING MECHANISM/
MOVEMENT OF TARIFF RATES
TOWARD A STRAIGHT FIXED VARIABLE RATE DESIGN AND A MAIN LINE
REPLACEMENT RIDER

Now comes Eastern Natural Gas Company (hereinafier “Eastern” or the
“Applicant”) and files this Second Amended Application, pursuant to the provisions of Sections
4929.05 and 4929.051, Revised Code, Rule 4901:1-19-05 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the
Commission’s November 5, 2008 Entry, and after further consultation with the Staff. In support
thereof, Eastern hereby represents and says that:

1. Eastern is a public utility and natural gas company as those teyms are
defined by Sections 4905.02 and 4905.03(A)(6), Revised Code, and therefore is subject to the
jurisdiction of this Commission.

2. Eastern files this Second Amended Application pursuant to Sections
4929.05 and 4929.051, Revised Code, which permits a natural gas company to file an alternative
rate plan with a revenue decoupling mechanism/movement toward a Straight Fixed Variable

(SFV) rate design without having to file a rate increase application.

Pnis 18 to certify that the images appearing are an
accurate and complete repredustiom of a casdé fila
Aocument delivered in the regular course of hua:[naaal .zm
rechnician B : Date Processed _ _ L




3. The Applicant provides ﬁmﬂ gas service to approximately 6,700
cusiomers in the unincorporated areas of Ashtabula and Trumbull Counties. Only General
Service customers would be affected by this Second Amended Application.

4, Eastern’s current base rates were established by the Commission’s
Opinion and Order of January 11, 2006 in Case No. 04-1779-GA-AIR. Those rates were based
on a test year of calendar year 2004 and a date certain of October 31, 2004.

5. The test year sales volumes upon which the base rates in Case No. 04-
1779-GA-AIR were established consisted of 869,615 thousand cubic feet (“MCF”) for General
Service customers. In its January 11, 2006 Opinion and Order in Case No. 04-1779-GA-AIR, the
Commission authorized a rate of return of 10.5% and revenue requirements of $10,985,292. See
Second Amended Exhibit A.

6. Though the test year figures were based on actual historic throughput,
Eastern has achieved one of the highest levels of conservation by its General Service customers.
As noted in Second Amended Exhibit B, which is hereby incorporated as part of this Second
Amended Application, consumption per degree day has dropped from .0205 MCF per customer
degree day during the 2004 test year to .0194 MCF per customer degree day for the twelve
months ending February 2009. That is a drop in consumption per customer degree day of 5.2%.
This is despite the twelve month period ending February, 2009 being 4.4% colder than the thirty-
year average.

7. In the aggregate, General Service sales volumes for Eastern have been
reduced from the 2004 test year level of 869,615 MCF to 800,002 MCF. That is a reduction of
some 69,613 MCF or 8.0% between the test year and the twelve months ending February 28,

2009.




8. Second Amended Exhibit C attached to the Second Amended Application
is a graph which depicts the reduction in MCF sales volumes compared to the test year since the
Commission’s Opinion and Order in the last rate case. The reductions in General Service
throughput depicted in Second Amended Exhibit C is due chiefly to conservation as the number
of General Service customers has remained fairly constant ranging from 6,810 in 2004 to 6,651
today.

9, Currently, Eastern has a General Service schedule, an Industrial Service
schedule, and a Transportation Service schedule. There are no customers receiving service under
.the Industrial Service or Transportation Service schedules. No Industrial Service customers
currently exist. Transportation Service customers receive service under contract. The General
Service schedule includes both Residential and Commercial customers.

10.  Since the rate design utilized by Eastern in the last rate case was primarily
based on volumetric charges, the decline in throughput has caused a significant decline in
revenue for Eastern. The current rate design for General Service customers has only two
components: a volumetric rate which is applied to each Cef of gas the customer consumes and a
fixed monthly customer charge. The monthly customer charge is designed only to capture the
cost of metering and billing. Thus, the conservation trend observed in the General Service
schedule has created a severe underfunding of Eastern’s ability to meet maintenance costs,
working capital and investment capital necessary to insure high quality, safe natural gas service.

11.  Based upon the information set forth in Second Amended Exhibit D,
Eastern had 6,655 total customers, 841,08 1MCF of throughput and generated $2,328,864 in base

revenues for the twelve months ending February 28, 2009.




12. Eastern believes that its current General Service, Industrial Service and
Transportation Service schedules are unjust and unregasonable because they do not recognize the
effects of continued conservation practices by customers, and the decline in industrial natural gas
usage and transportation volumes in the Eastern service area. The current General Service,
Industrial Service and Transportation Service tariff pages are attached as Second Amended
Exhibit E.

13.  Eastern believes that by moving its monthly tariffed customer charges
toward a Straight Fixed Variable (“SFV”’) rate design, by reducing the commodity rate for
General Service customers, and by decreasing the tail block of the Industrial Service and
Transportation Service rate schedules, it can both recoup its legitimate costs and still sponsor
conservation.

14,  The Ohio General Assembly has recognized the need to decouple local
distribution company revenue from volumetric sales. Senate Bill 221, signed by the Governor on
May 1, 2008, effective July 31, 2008 establishes Section 4929.051, Revised Code. Section
4929.51, Revised Code is a broad statute which contemplates not only decoupling mechanisms,
but also a movement toward an SFV rate design.

15.  The new Section 4928.051, Revised Code provides:

Sec. 4929.051. An alternative rate plan filed by a natural gas

company under section 4929.05 of the Revised Code and

proposing a revenue decoupling mechanism may be an application

not for an increase in rates if the rates, joint rates, tolls,

classifications, charges, or rentals are based upon the billing

determinants and revenue requirement authorized by the public

utilities commission in the company’s niost recent rate case

proceeding and the plan also establishes, continues, or expands an
energy efficiency or energy conservation program.




16.  Eastern secks to decouple its rates or move its rates toward an SFV rate
design without filing an Application for an Increase in Rates by using the billing determinants
from a recent rate 12 month period to restructure rates that do not exceed the revenue level
generated in a recent year and by establishing an energy efficiency or energy conservation
program.

17.  Because the revenue effects of the current conservation on Eastern are
acute, Eastern proposes through this Second Amended Application a revenue decoupling
mechanism/movement toward SFV rate design as envisioned by the General Assembly and the
Commission through an alternative rate filing, but to implement it as soon as possible. Thuys,
Eastern proposes to use the billing determinants and revenue level generated from the year
ending February 28, 2009, but to alter the rate design for the General Service, Industrial Service
and Transportation Service classes so that more of the revenue is based on the fixed monthly
customer charge and less comes from the volumetric charges. The movement toward an SFV
rate design would produce revenues less than the level in a recent 12 month period or the revenue
requirement authorized in the last rate case, but achieved with much lower consumption of
natural gas.

18.  Under Section 4909.18, Revised Code Eastern could apply to increase
rates in order to address both the need to meet prudently incurred operation and maintenance
expenses, earn an equitable return and revise the rate design. Such a course of action however |
may not be the optimal option for Eastern’s General Service customers. First, the customers
would ultimately bear the expense of a rate case which given Eastern’s small size is significant |

on a per capita basis. Second, a new test year would result in a dramatic shift of costs from the




Transportation customers to the General Service customers because of the dramatic decline in
industrial gas consurnption since the last test year.

19.  To achieve part of the advantages of a revenue decoupling mechanism
under an alternative rate plan, Eastern proposes the Commission adopt the proposed movement
toward a SFV rate design that would apply to all of Eastern’s General Service customers and to
Eastern's Industrial Service and Transportation Service schedules, and to decrease the volumetric
rate for Residential and Commercial customers and to decrease the tail block of the Industrial
Service and Transportation Service rate schedules. See the determination of proposed tariff rate
adjustments based on sales and customers for the twelve months ending February 28, 2009
contained in Second Amended Exhibit D.

20.  The proposed movement toward a SFV rate design would reduce the
linkage between the volumes sold and cost recovery for General Service customers.

For Residential customers, Eastern proposes a 166.7% increase in its monthly
customer fee from $7.50 a month to $20.00 a month. For Commercial customers, Eastern
proposes a 900% increase in its monthly customer fee of $7.50 to $75.00. The Industrial Service
and Transportation Service tariffs schedules are being proposed to increase the monthly customer
fee from $150.00 to $200.00 per month, an increase of 33.3%.

Volumetric base rates for both Residential and Commercial customers would be
reduced. The volumetric rate for Residential customers would be reduced from $.20462 per Cef
to $0.04534 per Ccf, a reduction of 77.8%. For Commercial customers, the volumetric rate
would be reduced from $.20462 per Cef to $0.02841 per Ccf, a reduction of 86.1%. Industrial
Service and Transportation Service rate schedules are proposed to have the last block of their

commodity rate decreased from $.1000 per Cef to $.09083 per Ccf, a decrease of 9.2%.



The above proposed rates and percentages do not reflect the $1.00 amount to be
added to the Residential and Commercial customer charges which will help fund the Demand
Side Management Program nor the $3.13 per month Main Line Replacement Rider.

21.  Because Fastern is proposing a movement toward an SFV rate for its
General Service customers, and because the customer charge for Residential customers will be
different than the monthly customer fee for Commercial customers, Eastern is proposing to
divide the General Service schedule into two subclasses: Residential and Commercial. However,
for purposes of calculating revenue requirements, Eastern has used the billing determinates from

these two sub-classes for twelve months ending February 28, 2009.

22.  Based upon the actual number of customers and volumes for the twelve
months ending February 28, 2009, the proposed movement toward SVF rate design would
produce a base revenue level of $2,328,801 which is less than Eastern’s actual level of base
revenues of $2,328,864 for the twelve months ending February 28, 2009. The calculated current
actual unadjusted rate of retumn for Eastern for the twelve-months ended February 28, 2009 is
4.21%. The rate of return generated by the proposed rates would be identical, since the proposed
rates have been calculated to be revenue neutral. The 4.21% return is substantially less than the
10.50% rate of return authorized in Case No. 04-1779-GA-AIR. Compare Second Amended
Exhibit A with Second Amended Exhibit F.

23. Section 4929.051, Revised Code, calls for the establishment, continuation
or expansion of an energy efficiency or energy conservation program. Eastern does not currently
have such a program. As part of this Second Amended Application, Eastern proposes that a

demand side management (“DSM”) program be established and approved. Bastern proposes that



$1.00 be added to the monthly Residential and Commercial customer charges in order to produce
approximately $80,000 on an annual basis for conservation-related projects. Adding the $1.00 to
both the Residential and Commercial monthly customer charges would produce monthly
customer charges of $21.00 and $76.00 per month, respectively. Applying these rates and the
adjusted volumetric rate to the consumption levels for the period ending February 28, 2009
would produce adjusted base rate revenue of $2,408,801.

24.  The DSM program, which would also contain an additional $10,000 of
shareholder funding, would be initially targeted on the Company’s high usage PIP customers. [t
would produce nearly $14.57 per customer, which is substantially greater on a per customer basis
than other natural gas DSM programs in Ohio. The specifics of the DSM program wili be
determined with the input of the Staff and other parties to this case. The calculation of the DSM
amounts is attached as Second Amended Exhibit G to this Second Amended Application. Tt
should be noted that the additional $10,000 in shareholder funding has not been included in the
determination of the 4,.21% return. This additional, unfunded requirement would further lower
the Company’s actual return.

25.  The typical Eastern Residential customer uses 94.18 MCF of gas a year.
Under the existing rates approved in Case No. 04-1779-GA-AIR and applying the average
Residential consumption curve, the total bill for natural gas (using the current GCR and a new
proposed PIPP Rider, Case No 09-364-GA-PIP, being filed in conjunction with this filing), the
average Residential customer would pay distribution service rates of $1,114.00 per year. Under
the proposed movement toward an SFV rate design with the DSM program and the Main Line
Replacement Rider, the annual cost would be $1,112.61, a decrease of .1%.. See Second

Amended Exhibit H, p. 1 of 4. For a Residential customer consuming only 47.09 MCF a year




(half of the average), the increase is $104.05 a year, or a2 17.2% increase. See Second Amended
Exhibit H, p. 2 of 4.

The average use Eastern Commercial customer would consume 459.7 MCF per
year and under current rates would pay distribution service rates of $5,070.97. Under the
proposed movement toward an SFV rate design with the DSM program, the annual cost would be
$4,862.29. This would be a decrease of $208.68 or a decrease of 4.1% per year. See Second
Amended Exhibit H, p. of 4.

26.  There are no Transportation Service customers receiving service under
tariff. But if the average Transportation customer were to take service under the tariff, it would
pay $3,380.37 for Transportation Service a month under the current tariff, but would pay
$3,947.45 under the proposal which is an increase of $567.13 or an increase of 16.8%. See
Second Amended Exhibit H, p. 4 of 4.

27.  In addition to the movement toward a Straight Fixed Variable Rate Design
and the establishment of a DSM program, Eastern also requests approval of a monthly Main Line
Replacement (MLR Rader) to fund construction costs for a program to replace bare steel mains in
its service territory. Eastern desires to begin a systematic program to replace all bare steel pipes
1n its distribution system. The bare steel pipe 1n Eastern’s system is of varying vintages—some
dating nearly to the beginning of the last century. Safety and system reliability considerations
dictate the replacement of the bare steel pipe over a reasonable period, accelerated to the extent
economically and physically possible.

28.  Dueto Eastern’s deteriorated financial condition, it has been financially
unabie to establish a systematic replacement program. Eastern has been replacing bare steel pipe

on an as required basis.



29.  InJune, 2003, Eastem filed an application in Case No. 03-1398-GA-UNC.,
It requested approval of a similar program but the application was withdrawn in December, 2003
after it was determined that there was no support for the proposal by the Commission Staff.

30. In Eastern’s 2003 application, it identified the cost to replace all bare steel
pipes at $7.5 million with the project to be completed in a 25 to 30 year period. Eastern believes
this estimate is still reliable as no new study has been commissioned due to the cost which would
be involved.

31.  Eastern is now proposing an MLR Rider that, if approved, will allow it to
collect $250,000 annually from its customers for the replacement of bare steel pipe. The cost per
customer would be $3.13 per month which is based upon the average number of customers for
the twelve month period ending February 28, 2009. See Second Amended Exhibit I. Due to
Eastern’s financial condition, the replacement of bare steel pipe would be tied to the collection of
funds to pay for such replacement. Eastern does not currently accrue carrying charges (AFUDC)
on its construction projects and does not intend to accrue AFUDC on this Main Line
Replacement of bare steel pipe project. All pipe replaced under this proposal will be considered
as having been contributed and will not be included in the company’s rate base in any future rate
cases filed by Eastern.

32.  Although Eastern will not be filing a Notice of Intent nor a “PFN" because
it does not propose to file a rate increase application, the Applicant does propose to publish
notice of this Second Amended Application and provide for an opportunity for a hearing if the
Commission deems one necessary. Eastern proposes that the Commission authorize it to publish

the notice listed in Second Amended Exhibit J to this Second Amended Application.

10




33.  The primary statutory mechanism by which a public utility, subject to the
jurisdiction of this Commission, may seek authority to amend, modify or change any of its
existing regulations or practices for the services it renders is to file a written application for an
increase in rates with the Commission pursuant to Section 4509.18, Revised Code. However,
through Section 4929.051, Revised Code, the General Assembly has permitted the modification
of rates through an altemative rate plan that provides for a revenue decoupling
mechanism/movement toward a SFV rate design if such rates are based upon the billing
determinants and revenue levels in a recent 12 month period and the plan also establishes,
continues, or expands an energy efficiency conservation program. The alternative of a Section
4909.18, Revised Code rate increase case would be much more expensive and time consuming to
Eastern, and ultimaiely could result in even higher base rates for its customers.

34.  Pursuant to Section 4929.05(A)(1), Revised Code, Eastern is in
compliance with Section 4905.35, Revised Code and is in substantial compliance with the policy
of this state specified in Section 4929.02, Revised Code. Eastern will not make or give any
undue or unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, firm, corporation, or locality or
subject any person, finm, corporation, or locality to any undue or unreasonable prejudice or
disadvantage. Eastern offers its regulated services to all similarly situated consumers. Eastern is
a public utility but does not intend to offer consumers a bundled service that includes both
regulated and unregulated services or goods. Eastern does not condition or limit the availability
of any regulated services or goods or condition the availability of a discounted rate or improved
quality, price, term, or condition for any regulated services or goods, on the basis of the identity
of the supplier of any other services or goods or on the purchase of any unregulated services or

goods from Eastern.

11




35.  Pursuant to Section 4929.05(A)(2), Revised Code, Eastern is expected to
continue to be in substantial compliance with the policy of this state specified in Section
4929.02, Revised Code, after implementation of the alternative rate plan. Eastern currently
promotes the availability to consumers of adequate, reliable and reasonably priced natural gas
services and will continue to do so after implementation of this alternative rate plan.

36. The approval of the movement toward a SFV rate design, the DSM
program, and the MLR Rider contained in Second Amended Exhibit K are just and reasonable, as
they will allow Eastern to continue its promotion of conservation and to establish a systematic
replacement of its bare steel pipeline system but at the same time allow it to recover the revenues
necessary to earn a reasonable rate of return, and is consistent with Section 4929.051, Revised
Code.

37.  Easiern submits this Second Amended Application pursuant to Sections
4929.05 and 4929.051, Revised Code. Second Amended Exhibits A through K are attached to
this Application and are incorporated herein. If necessary, Brian Jonard and Ken Rosselet will
sponsor the Second Amended Exhibits as witnesses at hearing should the Commission deem a
hearing necessary.

WHEREFORE, Eastern Natural Gas Company respectfully asks that the
Commission consider the facts and proposals set forth in this Second Amended Application,
approve the requested rate changes, approve the Applicant’s Second Amended Application, and
to:

(a)  Accept the Second Amended Application for an alternative rate plan

pursuant to Section 4929.051, Revised Code;

12




(b)  Decide the case on the basis of the information contained in the Second
Amended Application and the Second Amended Exhibits submitted by Eastern;

(c} Authorize Eastern to publish notice of this Second Amended Application
and if deemed necessary by the Commission, hold a hearing; and

(d)  Approve the proposed tariff pages (Second Amended Exhibit K} including
the proposed movement toward an SFV rate design, the approval of the DSM program

and the MLR Rider, and allow such tariffs to take effect as soon as possible.

Respectfully submitted,

M. Howard Petricoff

Stephen M. Howard

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.0O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

(614) 464-5414

mhpetricoffi@vorys.com

Attorneys for Eastern Natural Gas Company



mailto:mhpetricoff@vorvs.CQm

VERIFICATION

STATEOF O hee )
. ) 88:
COUNTY OF Froxk fi~ )

I, Brian R. Jonard, President of Eastern Natural Gas Company, verify that the
information contained in this Second Amended Application is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

/1 7z

Brian R. JOI'l

Sworn and subscribed before me in my presence thxﬁ day O%Z, 2009.

Mgt %, W :
Notary Public
My Term Expires:
(SEAL)

STEPHEN M. HOWARD
- NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF OHIO
COMMISSION HAS RO EXPIRATION DATY
SECTION 147.03 . &

14




VERIFICATION

STATE OF i’mmﬁlvm 2 )

‘ ) SS:
COUNTY OF [elazvi— )

L, Dawn M, Seifried, Treasurer of Eastern Natural Gas Company, verify that the

information contained in this Second Amended Application is true and correct to the best of my

kmowledge.

et \

T.\\
Dawn M. Seifried, Tﬁ

~oth
Swom and subscribed before me in my presence this ) day of kgi l , 2009,

Cosdarne - Rawstedd
Notary Public

My Term Expires:

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal '

Catharing R. Driscoll, Notary Pustic
Radnor Twp., Delawara County

My Commission Expires May 2, 2000
Member, Pannsylvania Association of Noterieg

15



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that a copy of the foregoing Second Amended Application and Second
Amended Exhibits was served upon the following persons by hand delivery and by electronic
mail this 1* day of May, 2009:

Joseph P. Serio

Office of Ohio Consumers' Counsel
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485

Stephen A. Reilly/Anne L. Hammerstein
Assistant Attomeys General

180 E. Broad Street, 9™ Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3796

Stephen M. Howard

16

04/27i2009 10626118




SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT A

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Case No. 08-0940-GA-ALT
STIPULATION SCHEDULE A-1
Case No. 04-1779-GA-AIR
Revenue Requirements

Stipulation

(1) Rate Base (a) $ 3,017,711
(2) Adjusted Operating Income (b) 83,751
{3) Rate of Return Earned (2) / (1) 311%
{4} Rate of Retumn Recommended (c) 10.50%
(8) Required Qperating Income (1) x (4) 315,860
(6) Income Deficiency (5) - (2) 223,109
{7) Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (d) 1.515152
{8) Revenue increase Required (8) x (7) 338,044
(9} Revenue Increase Recommended 338,024
{(10) Adjusted Operating Revenue (b) 10,647,268
(11) Revenue Requirements (9) + (10) [ 10,985,202 |
(12) Increase Over Current Revenue {3) / (10) 3.17%

(&) Staff's Settlement Schedule B-1
(b) Staff's Settlement Schedule C-2
(c) Refer to Rate of Return Section

(d) Staff's Settlement Schedule A-1.1




SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT B

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Case No. 08-0940-GA-ALT
Degree Day - Usage Data

4.4%

Average Average Sales per
Degree Average Sales {| Number of Sales Per [Customer per

YEAR Days GS Sales Par Degree Day] Customers { Customer | Degree Day
1691 5,508 889,764 180

1992 6,346 1,084,809 171

1993 6,361 1,084,656 171

1994 6,506 1,102,874 170

1995 6,439 1,056,145 164

1996 6,808 1,087,801 161

1997 6,546 1,039,923 159

1988 5,222 848,288 162

1999 5,974 822,706 154

2000 6,194 806,723 146

2001 5,800 800,798 150

2002 5,860 880,400 150

2003 6,617 831,425 141

2004 6,228 866,682 139 6,818 127 0.0204
2005 6,312 855,361 136 6,814 126 0.0199
2006 .5,609 724,739 129 6,748 107 0.0191
2007 6,118 749,799 123 6,702 112 0.0183
2008 6,360 772,383 121 6,659 116 $.0182
g"!gge Monins Ended ¢ 509 841,081 129 6,651 126 0.0194
LAST RATE CASE
{TEST YEAR 2004 6,228 869,615 140 6,810 128 0'020{
5 YR AV 6,125

10 YR AV 6,126 0

20 YR AV 6,147 5.2%

30 YR AV 6,235 As of February 2009

274



Gnr % VGﬁu ;m../
S

S @ &

P

R

BNV -SO = =

Al - 59 com—

sBuipuz yruopy Aq sojes YIUo dAjem ] oY | 104 Sejes adlAIeg [eiauac)
LIv-vO-0r6-80 "ON 9sed
ANVYAINOD SV TVANLYN NY3LSY3
J LHgiHX3 A3aN3NVY aNoD3s

o

000059

000'004

000°05.L

000°008

000'058

DOD'006

000°056

seles 40N



HIY-YO-6.4 1-F0 "ON eseD Lodey yeg Jod ayey Junoos|q peledo %52" | X (anueaey UonEHOdSUBLL + S2NUBASY 9DNIEg [2iauan) - (8)

L09'BZE'Z $ 180'}¥8 SS9'9 ¥98'82€'2 % Lg0'L¥8  ©59° 0L

(1} %3 aLl mmm._m_._U Snoaue|aosi

%00 - (e) eps'9e (e) evi'sz sabiey) Juswied sjeq
958'cg 620'LY 168'¢9 6.0'L¥ uofienodsuel} [0

%Z 6- (216000 181'€2 £806'0 881'02 881°'0Z 0000  881'9Z 00S JoAQ
%00 - 69F'0E 2ob0Zc  068'P) 691'08 ZO¥0Z  068'%) 00S 1S}
%E'EE 00'0S 0096 00002 ¥ 00Z'2 00°0S! ¥ ebJey Jewosny
ucjjeriodsuel}

£6F'GEC'Z Z00'008 169'0 ¥55'682'2 Z00'008 1599 0O [BISUSS) 210

GEG'6BY 255'68p [e1olaweg 210

%198  (1292}) GE0'29 W8Z0  l8e'8LZ z0g'ovp 20P0C 268812 006 1St
%0006 059 ¢ 0os’2Zr ¢ 006G $ Slt 0s2'zy ¢ 052 $ Gly abreys Jswojsngy
|2k E=1 110 ] [a g
856'ShL'L Z00'9%.'L [enuapisey [eje |

%8t~ (9265°)) gLL'e9g VESPD  SP9'LES Z91'061°L  Z9vO0'T  G¥918S 005 151
%L 991 05zl $ ove'Zer'L 4 0002 $ 9/1'9 obg'sss ¢$ o2 ¢ 0l1'9 ebJeys Jewoisng
{epuspISay
AAIDG _ﬂ._ﬂ:mw
juadiad aley SNUSASYH 6318y 40N sPuwoIsnd oNuUdADYH sajey 40O SIBWoIsND
jusuysnipy paisnipy pajsnipy "ON as8g ey "ON
60 094 JO SE BNy | weuny  |pesouddy | gD god jo se jenjoy

8002 Aenigad Buipug sSYJUO SA|9M] 10} SIDWIO)SNTD) PUR SB|ES UO pesey

d 1i8IHX3 d3AaN3NY ANOD3S

sejey Jue] pesodold Jo uoORRUNLISSQ
LTv-VO-0r60-80 "ON ased
ANVdJROD SYO TVHNLYN Ny31SvV3a




SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT E



Eastern Natural Gas Company
P.U.C.O. No. 2 Original Sheet No. 23

SE - SC
1. General ice Rate - G
Availability. Available and applicable to all residential and commerdial customers who
have propetly completed an application for service within the sefvice area covered by this tariff, who will
be serviced from existing Company facllities, for total gas requirements, for a single location, of a single
customer, regardiess of use.

Monthly Chargss

The monthly customer charge shall be seven daollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each
customer location.

Plus $0.20462 per Ccf for all Ccf of gas;

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per ane hundred cubic feet
{CCF) as set forth on:;

Sheet No. 28, Rider PIPP, Percentage of Income Paymasnt Plan.
Sheet No. 30, Rider GCR, Gas Cost Recovery Rate.
Sheet No. 28, Uncollectible Expense Rider

Gross Recelpts Tax Rider

Al bills rendered pursuant to this tariff will be adjusted to provide for the recovery of the
Company's gross receipis tax liability of said bills through the application of the gross
receipts tax rider specified on Sheet No. 27 of this tanff. This gross receipts tax rider
shall not be applicable to customers that are statutotily exempt from the payment of the
gross receipts tax,

Payment Charge

If applicable, an additional late payment charge of 1.5% (one and cne-half percent) of
the overdue unpakd balance shall be assessed as provided in Section IV, Paragraph
1(d), of the Company's Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of
Gas.

Seryice Reestablishment Charge

Subject to the provisions of Section If, Paragraph 7 hergin, if service under this rate
schedule ig discontinued at the request of the customer, the Company shall not be under
any obligation to resume service to the same customer on the same premises uniil the
customer has made payment of an amount equal to the Reconnection Charge specified
in Saction IV(1){(a) above.

Issued: January 11, 2006 Effective: January 11, 2006

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 04-1779-GA-AIR
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

(ssued by Brian R. Jonard, Presidsnt



Eastern Natural Gas Company First Revised Sheet No. 24

B.U.C.O No 2

Replaces

2. Indusirial Service Rate - I§

A

ilgbil

Avazilable and applicable fo all industrial customers provided that:

(@)
(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

Customer has properly completed an applcation for service within the service
area covered by this tariff;

Will be serviced from existing Gompany facilities, for total gas requirements, for a
single location, of a singie customer, regardless of use;

Service can be rendered within the limits of the Company's operating conditions
and facilities;

Customer's consumption during one of the two most recent Annual Periods
{November through October billing cycles) wag at least 18,000 Mcf, or Customer
presents evidence demonstrating to Company's satisfaction that it will consume
at least 18,000 Mcf per year during future Annual Periods. In addition, at least
50% of Customer's annual consumption must be consumed in the seven billing
months of April through October, or Cuslomer has previously executed an
Industrial Gas Service Agreement with Company, which was in effect
immediately prior to the initiation of service hereunder,

Company may, at its option, waive the requirement that 50% of the annual
consumption occur during the seven ronths of April through October where such
waiver is necessary in order to serve a load which would not otherwise be served
by Company, provided that at least 40% of Customer's annual consumption
accurs during the months of April through October.

Monthly Charges

The monthly customer charge shall be one hundred fifty doliars ($150.00) for each
customer jocation.

Pius $0.20462 per Ccf for the first 5000 Ccf per account per month;
Plus $0.1000 per Ccf for ali gas over S000 Ccf per account per month.

Plus, all deliverad gas shall be subject to an adjustment per one hundred cubic feet
(CCF) as set forth on:

Sheat No. 28, Rider PIPP, Percantage of Income Payment Plan.
Sheet No. 30, Rider GCR, Gas Cost Recovery Rate,

tssued: November 22, 2008 Effective: November 22, 2008

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-1249-GA-ATA
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by Brian R. Jonard, President




Eastern Natural Gas Company First Revised Sheet MNo. 25

Replaces

P.U.C.O No.2 Oniginal Sheet No. 25

3.

T jon Servi tg - TS
Availability,
Avallable and applicabie to all industrial customers provided that:

(@) Customer has properly completed an application for service within the service
area covered by this tariff;

()  Customer has obtained delivery of natural gas from a source other than the
Company's distribution system or in addition fo Company;

{c) Service can be rendered within the limits of the Company’s operating conditions
and facilities;

{d) Customer's consumption during one of the two most recent Annual Pariods
{November through October billing cycles) was at least 18,000 Mcf, or Customer
presents evidence demonstrating to Company's satisfaction that it will consume
at least 18,000 Mcf per year during fulure Annual Periods. In addition, at least
50% of Customer's annual consumption must be consumed in the seven billing
monthe of April through October, or Customer has previously executed an
Industrial Gas Service Agreement with Company, which was in effect
immediately prior to the initiation of service hereunder.

(e) Company may, at its oplion, waive the requirement that 50% of the annual
consumption occur during the seven months of April through October where such
waiver is necessary in order to serve a load which would not otherwise be served
by Company, provided that at least 40% of Customer's annual consumption
occurs during the months of April through October.

Monthly Charges

The monthly customer charge shall ba one hundred fifty dolfars ($150.00) for each
customer location.

Plus $0.20462 per Ccf for the first 5,000 Ccf per account per month;
Plus $0.1000 per Ccf for all gas over 5,000 Ccif per account per month.

The Company, &t its sole discretion, may offer transportation services at rates that are
downwardly flexibla from the maximum rates above. The rate may be flexed between
the upper bound of tha basic transportation rate and a lower bound that recovers all
variable costs of service and pravides a contribution to the Company's fixed cosis of
providing service. Such reduced rates may be determined based on compelitive

Issued: November 22, 2006 : Effective: Navember 22, 2006

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-1249-GA-ATA
Issued by the Public UWilittes Commission of Ohio

Issued by Brian R. Jonard, Prasident



Eastern Natural Gas Company First Revised Sheet No. 26
Replaces
PUCO Np 2 Original Sheet No. 26

services available to the customer, the quality (firm or intenruptible) of service and the
Company’s need to achisve load preservation or the economic recovery of costs of the
Company.

Plus, all delivered gas shall bs subject to an adjustment per one hundred cubic fest
(CCF) as set forth on:

Gross Receipts Tax Rider

All bills rendered pursuant to thie tariff will be adjusted to provide for the recovery of the
Company’s gross receipis tax liability of said bills through the application of the gross
receipts tax rider specified on Sheet No. 27 of this tariff. This gross receipts tax rider
shali not be applicable to customers that are statutority exempt from the payment of the
gross receipts tax.

Late Payment Charge

If applicable, an additlonal late payment charge of 1.5% (one and one-half percent) of
the overdue unpaid balance) shall ba assassed as provided in Section IV, Paragraph
1{d), of the Company's Rules and Regulations Goverhing the Distribution and Sale of
Gas.

ervice R lishment C|

Subject to the provisions of Section I, Paragraph 7 herein, if service under this rate
schedule is discontinued at the request of the customer, the Company shall not be under
any obligation to resume service to the same customer on the same premises until the
customer has made payment of an amount equal to the monthly customer change for
each month of the intervening period, but not to exceed twelve {12) months.

The above rates do not reflect any sale of gas service from Company to customer, but
are agreed to fransportation charges. As a resuit of actions by the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission, Company may be authorized to recover so-cailed pipeline
supplier take-or-pay or transition costs from some or all of its system supply or full
requirements customers. In the event that the Commission does not permit the full
recovery of transition or take-or-pay costs from system supply or full requirements
customers, Company may add an additional charge per Ccf or Dth to customer's
monthly invoice to permit Company to recover the non-sysiem supply partion of such
costs from transportation customers such as Customer. The additional charge per Cef
or Dth so added shall be determined on the same basis as the similar charge which
applicable to sysiem supply custorners uniess the parties otherwise agree. In addition to
all other rates and charges specified herein, customer shall reimburse Company for all
costs incurred by company as a result of variations between the amount of gas
consumed by customer and the amount of customer's gas delivered to Company at the
Delivery Point,

Issued: Novernber 22, 2006 Effective: November 22, 2008

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-1248-GA-ATA
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

lssued by Brian R. Jonard, President



SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT F

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING FEBRUARY 2009

Fiscal YTD Twelve Months
As of 02/2003 Ended 02/09
(a) (b)

Ravanue
Variable Delivery Revenue $ 1,365,268 § 1,681,784
Period Delivery Revenue 556,365 607,508
Cost of Gas 7,142,277 8,607,718
Interco Transportation 6,140 6,937
Cther Tariff Charges 28,721 34,078
Total Operating Revenues 9,088,771 10,938,025
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Salaries and Wages 484 103 526,840
Fringe Benefits 145,817 156,973
Total Compensation 629,920 683,813
Cost of Gas 7,142 277 8,607,718
Operating Material & Supplies 53,297 57,057
Maintenance Material & Supplies 100,129 108,429
Vehicle and Equipment Expense 102,608 110,622
Ouistide Services 106,518 111,778
Customer Service 223,707 243,879
Bad Debts 1,907 2,014
Other QOperaiions and Maintenance 6,047 8,319
Rent 87,308 94,904
Other Non Operating Expense 18,233 18,233
Office Supplies and Expenses 32,225 35,259
Insurance and Damages 33,695 37,149
Administrative and General Expenses
Personnel Costs 165,502 171,887
Professional Services 88,471 98,245
Other A& G Expenses 55,009 61,470
Total Operation and Maintenance Gosts 8,837,753 10,450,776
Depreciation Expense 164,548 179,508
Taxes Other Than Income
Taxes and Licenses 78,228 88,853
Gross Recelpts Tax 2,075 (9,080)
Payroll Taxes 36,7986 39,691
Total Taxes 117,088 119,454
Faderal income Taxes {4,401} 68,118
Total Operating Expenses 9,115,000 10,817,856
Net Operating Income {16,229) 120,169
Non Operating Income
Miscellaneous Income 26,440 26,933
Interest 18,385 20,587
Net Non-Operating Income 8,055 6,336
Nef income 5 (8,174) 126,505
Rato Bage (Net Plant + Work Cap) $ 2,856,264 § 2,856,264
Rate of Return (Net Oper Inc / Rate Base) -0.57% 4.21%

(a} - Fiscal Year To Dats (Fiscal Year Ending 03/09) Per Financial Stataments
{b) - Flscal Year To Data + March 2008 Per Financial Statements



SECOND AMAENDED EXHIBIT G

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Case No. 08-0940-GA-ALT
Determination of Proposed Tariff Rates
Conservation Cost Recovery

This will Only Apply to GS Sales Service

Annual Conservation Expenditure $ 80,000.00
Average Number of GS Customers - Twelve Months Ended 02/28/09 6,651
Conservation Component Added to Custemer Charge $ 1.00
Company Supplied Funds $10,000.00
Total Funds $90,000.00
Average Number Residential Customers 6,176
Expenditure Per Residential Custorner $ 14.57
Adjusted Customer Charges:
Residantial
Calculated Rate (Exh F) $ 2000
Conservation Recovery Added 1.00
Residential Customer Charge 5 00
Commercial
Calculated Rate (Exh F) $ 75.00
Conservation Recovery Added 1.00

Commercial Customer Charge



SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT H
{Page 1 of 4)

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Case No. 08-0940-GA-ALT
Average Use Customer
Residential
Annual Bill Comparison

Average
Annual Monthly Bill
Month Usage Current Proposed
Mar-08 156.3] § 17595 | § 158.64
Apr-08 90.6($ 10599 | § 103.15
May-08 426] $ 53.94 | § 61.87
Jun-08 20.9( % 4029 | § 51.04
Jul-08 17.3[ § 2664 | $ 40.22
Aug-08 15.8| $ 2494 | § 38.86
Sep-08 166] $ 25.79 | § 39.54
Oct-08 202| § 3944 | § 50.37 |
Nov-08 749| § 88.92|% 89.62
Dec-08 130.8] $ 14950 | § 137.66
Jan-09 164.7] § 186.18 [ § 166.76
Feb-09 17421 § 19642 | § 174.88
Total 9418| § 1,11400 ] § 1,112.61
Increase $ (1.39)
% Increass -0.1%
Current Proposed
Rates Rates
Rates:
Customer Charge $ 750 % 21.00
Commodity $ 0.20462 $ 0.04534
PIPP Rider $ 0.06043 § 0.00641
Uncollectible Rider $ 0.00808 % 0.00808
Gross Receipts Tax Rider 4.9637% 4.9637%
GCR - April 2009 $ 0.75823 0.75823
Main Line Replacement Rider $ - § 3.13
Average Pike Residential Consumption:
Twelve Months Ended 02/28/09
Ccf Sales 5,816,452
Number of Customer Bills 6,176

Averags Annual Usage (Ccf) 941.8




SECOND AMENDED EXHIBITH

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Case No. 08-0940-GA-ALT
Average Use Customer
Residential-Low Use

Annual Blll Comparison
Average
Annual Monthly Bill
Month Usage Current Proposed
Mar-08 77.6| $ 91911 9% 89198
Apr-08 45.3] § 5693 | § 64.24
May-08 21.3| $ 30911 % 43.60
Jun-08 15.0] $ 2408 | § 38.19
Jul-08 B7] % 1726 % 32.77
| Aug-08 79| % 16.40 | § 32.10
Sep-08 83| $ 1683 [ % 32.43
Oct-08 14.6| $ 2366 | § 37.85
Nov-08 374/ % 4840 [ § 57 .47
Dec-08 65.4| $ 7863 | § 81.50
Jan-09 824 % 9703 | % 86.05
Feb-09 87.1{ § 10215 § 100.11
Total 4709[§ 60425 | 708.30
Increase $ 104.05
% Increase 17.2%
Current Proposed
Rates Rates
Rates:
Customer Charge $ 750 $ 21.00
Commodity $ 0.20462 $ 0.04534
PIFP Rider $ 0.08043 $ 0.00641
Uncollectible Rider $ 0.00808 $ 0.00808
Gross Receipts Tax Rider 4,9637% 4.9637%
GCR - April 2009 $ 0.75823 $ 0.75823
Main Line Replacemeant Rider -] - $ 3.13
Average Eastern Rasidential - Low Use Consumption:
Twaelve Months Ended 02/28/09

Ccf Sales 5,816,452

Number of Customer Bills 6,176

Average Annual Usage (Ccf) 941.8

Low Use {50%) 470.9

(Page 2 of 4)



SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT H
(Page 3 of 4)

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Case No. 08-0940-GA-ALT
Average Use Customer
Commercial
Annual Bill Comparison

Average
Annual Monthly Bill
Month Usage ~ Current Proposed
Mar-08 757.8| § 828.27 | $ 720.32
Apr-08 44241 § 486.78 | § 455.06
May-08 20771 $ 23275 % 257.74
Jun-08 146.2| $ 166.12 | § 205.98
Jul-08 84.6] $ 99.49 [ § 154.22
[Aug-08 7691 § 9116 | § 147.75
Sep-08 80.8| § 9533 | % 150.99
Oct-08 142.3| $ 161.96 | $ 202.75
Nov-08 365.5| $ 40349 | § 390.36
Dec-08 638.6/ $ 699.17 | § §20.04
Jan-09 804.0| $ 878.24 1 % 759.13
Feb-09 850.2| § 92821 § 797.95
Total 45970 |5 507097 | $  4.862.29
‘Increase $ {208.68)
% Increase 4.1%
Current Proposed
Rates Rates
Rates:
Customer Charge $ 750 § 76.00
Commodity $ 0.20462 $ 0.02841
PIPP Rider $ 0.06043 § 0.00641
Uncollectible Rider $ 0.00808 $ 0.00808
Gross Receipts Tax Rider 4.9637% 4.9637%
GCR - April 2009 3 0.75823 % 0.75823
Main Line Replacement Rider $ - $ 3.13
Average Pike Commercial Consumption :
Twelve Months Ended 12/31/08
Ccf Sales 2,183,571
Number of Customer Bills 475

Average Annual Usage (Ccf) 4,597.0




SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT H

(Page 4 of 4)
EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
AVERAGE USE CUSTOMER
TRANSPORTATION
ANNUAL BILL COMPARISON
Average Annual Usage
1st 2nd Monthly Bill

Month Block Block Total Current | Proposed
Mar-08 500.0 1,064.3 15643 | § 376.55 | § 418.78
Apr-08 438.1 - 4381 | § 2515315 304.02
May-08 138.2 - 1382 (| § 187,12 1 § 239.80
Jun8 72.5 - 7251 % 173.01 | § 22549
Jul-08 163.6 - 1636 | § 19257 [ § 245.05
|Aug-08 90.1 - 90.11% 176.79 | § 22927
Sep-08 76.5 - 765|% 17388 | $ 226.36
Oct-08 2818 - 28181 % 21796 | $ 270.44
Nov-08 500.0 49.5 54951 % 27003 | $ 322.04
Dec-08 5000 1,069.4 1,6694 | 3 37708 | % 419.27
Jan-09 500.0 2,599.6 30096 | % 53769 | % 565.15
Feb-09 500.0 1,726.3 22263 |5 44603 | § 481.90
Total 3,760.6 6,509.1 10,269.7 | 3,380.24 | § 3,047 37 |
increase $ 567.13
% Increase 16.8%

Currant Proposed

Rates Rates
Rates:
Customer Charge 150.00 $ 200.00
Commodity
15t 500 020462 % 0.20462
Over 500 0.10000 $ 0.09083
Gross Receipts 4.9637% 4.9837%




SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT |

EASTERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY
Case No. 08-0940-GA-ALT
Main Line Replacement Rider

Annual Canservation Expenditure $250,000.00
Average Number of GS Customers - Twelve Months Ended 02/28/09 6,651
Conservation Component Added to Customer Charge $ 3.13



SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT J

Proposed Newspaper Notice

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is given that Eastern Natural Gas Company (Eastern) has filed a second
amended application with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Case No. 08-940-
GA-ALT) proposing that it be allowed to charge to all General Service Residential and
Commercial Service customers a monthly customer charge that would move toward a
Straight Fixed Variable Methodology. Although there are no Industrial Service or
Transportation Service customers receiving service under tariff, the proposed rate
schedules for these classes would also be affected. This proposal would first subdivide
the General Service rate schedule into a residential class and a commercial class. The
proposal would increase the Residential Customer Charge from $7.50 per month to
$24.13 per month and the Commercial Customer Charge from $7.50 per month to $79.13
per month. The monthly Industrial Service and Transportation Service tariffed Customer
Charge is proposed to be increased from $150 per month to $203.13 per month.

Volumetric rates for both Restdential and Commercial customers and for
Industrial Service and Transportation Service schedules would be reduced. Under this
proposal, the average Residential customer using 94.18 mcf per year would see a
decrease in his monthly gas bill of 0.1%; the average low use Residential customer using
47.09 mcf per year would see an increase in his monthly bill of 17.2%; and the average
Commercial customer using 459.70 mcf per year would see a decrease in the monthly gas

bill of 4.1%.




This proposal will change Eastern's rate design from a structure where the
Company's opportunity to earn its allowed return is dependent upon sales volumes to a
structure which is less dependent on sales volumes.

A Demand Side Management program is proposed that will cnable Eastern to
produce approximately $90,000 in order to promote energy conservation for high usage
Percentage of Income Payment Plan (PIPP) customers.

Part of Eastern’s proposed increase in the monthly customer charge would be to
establish a Main Line Replacement (MLR) Rider which would generaie approximately
$250,000 annually that would fund the systematic replacement of the bare steel pipe in
the Eastern distribution system.

Any interested person, firm, corporation or entity desiring an oral hearing in this
matter should file a request with the Commission stating that the reasons for the request,
along with a Motion to Intervene in the aforementioned case, on or before

, 2009. Unless the Commission receives such a request for

an oral hearing and an accompanying Motion to Intervene, the case will be decided on the
basis of the information contained in the pleadings and the attached Exhibits. Further
information about this proposal (Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT) may be obtained by
contacting the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 East Broad Street, Columbus,
Ohio 43215-3793, by viewing the Commission's web page at http://www.puc.state.oh.us,
or by contacting the Commission's hotline at 1-800-686-7826. The hearing impaired can

reach the Commission via TTY-TDD at 1-800-686-1570 or in Columbus at 466-8180.

04/27/2008 Columbus 10380329.\/4



http://www.puc.state.oh.us

SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT K



First Revised Sheet No, 23

Eastern Natural Gas Company Cancels
P.U.C.O. No.2 Original Sheet No. 23

SECTION VII - RATE SCHEDULES

1. General Service Residential Raie — GSR

Availahility. Available and applicable to all residential customers who consume gas for
household purposes and have properly completed an application for service within the service area covered
by this tariff, who will be serviced from existing Company facilities, for total gas requirements, for a single
location, of a single customer, regardiess of use.

Monthly Charges
The monthly customer charge shall be $21.00 for each customer location.

Plus $0.04534 per Ccf for all Cef of gas;

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per one hundred cubic feet (CCF)
ag set forth on:

Sheet No. 28, Rider PIPP, Percentage of Income Payment Plan.
Sheet No. 29, Uncollectible Expense Rider

Sheet No. 30, Rider GCR, Gas Cost Recovery Rate.

Plus, the fixed charge per account per month as set forth on:

Sheet No. 31, Rider MLE, Main Line Replacement Rider.

Gross Receipts Tax Rider

All bills rendered pursuant to this tariff will be adjusted to provide for the recovery of the
Company's gross receipts tax liability of said bills through the application of the gross
receipts tax rider specified on Sheet No. 27 of this tariff. This gross receipts tax rider
shall not be applicable to customers that are statuforily exempt from the payment of the
gross receipts tax.

Late Payment Charge

If applicable, an additional late payment charge of 1.5% (one and one-half percent) of the
overdue unpaid balance shall be assessed as provided in Section IV, Paragraph 1(d}, of
the Company's Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Gas.

Service Reestablishment Charge

Subject to the provisions of Section II, Paragraph 7 herein, if service under this rate
schedule is discontinued at the request of the customer, the Company shall not be under
any obligation to resume service to the same customer on the same premises until the
customer has made payment of an amount equal to the Reconnection Charge specified in
Section IV(1)(a) above.

Issued: May 1, 2009 Effective: , 2009

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

issued by Brian R. Jonard, President



Eastern Natural Gas Company

PU.C.O.No.2 Original Sheet No. 23.1
1A, General Service Conunercial Rate - GSC
Availability. Available and applicable to all non-residential and commercial customers

who consume gas for non-household purposes, who do not qualify for the Indusirial Service Rate (IS), who
have properly completed an application for service within the service area covered by this tariff, who will
be serviced from existing Company facilities, for total gas requirements, for a single location, of a single
customer, regardless of use.

Monthly Charges

The monthly customer charge shall be $76.00 for ¢ach customer location.
Plus $0.02841 per Cof for all Cef of gas;

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per one hundred enbic feet (CCF)
as set forth on;

Sheet Na, 28, Rider PIPP, Percentage of Income Payment Plan.
Sheet No. 29, Uncollectible Expense Rider

Sheet No. 30, Rider GCR, Gas Cost Recovery Rate.

Plus, the fixed charge per account per month as set forth on:

Sheet No. 31, Rider MLR, Main Line Replacement Rider,

Gross Receipts Tax Rider

All bills rendered pursuant to this tariff will be adjusted to provide for the recovery of the
Company's gross receipts tax liability of said bills through the application of the gross
Teceipts tax rider specified on Sheet No. 27 of this tariff. This gross receipts tax rider
shall not be applicable to custemers that are statutorily exempt from the payment of the
£T08s receipts tax.

Late Payment Charge

If applicable, an additional late payment charge of 1.5% {one and one-half percent} of the
overdue unpaid balance shall be assessed as provided in Section IV, Paragraph 1(d), of
the Company's Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Gas.

Service Reestablishment Charge

Subject to the provisions of Section I, Paragraph 7 herein, if service under this rate
schedule is discontinued at the request of the customer, the Company shall not be under
any obligation to resume service to the same customer on the same premises until the
customer has made payment of an amount equal to the Reconnection Charge specified in
Section IV(1)(a) above.

Issued: May 1, 2009 Effective: , 2009

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by Brian R. Jonard, President



Second Revised Sheet No. 24

Eastern Natural Gas Commpany Replaces
P.U.CO.No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 24
2. Industrial Service Rate - [S
Availability.

Available and applicable to all industrial customers provided that:

@

(®)

()

C)

(e)

Customer has properly completed an application for service within the service
area covered by this tariff;

Will be serviced from existing Company facilities, for total gas requirements,
for a gingle location, of a single customer, regardless of use;

Service can be rendered within the limits of the Company's operating conditions
and facilities;

Customer's consumption during one of the two most recent Annual Periods
{November through October billing cycles) was at least 18,000 Mcf, or
Customer presents evidence demonsirating to Company's satisfaction that it will
consume at least 18,000 Mcf per year during fiture Annual Periods. In addition,
at least 50% of Customer's anmual consumption must be consumed in the seven
billing months of April through October, or Customer has previously executed
an Industrial Gas Service Agreement with Company, which was in effect
immediately prior to the initiation of service hereunder;

Company may, at its option, waive the requirement that 50% of the annual
consumption occur during the seven months of April through October where
such waiver is necessary in order to serve a load which would not otherwise be
served by Company, provided that at least 40% of Customer's annual
consuraption occurs during the months of April through October,

Monthly Charges
The monthly customer charge shall be two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each customer

focation.

Plus $0.20462 per Cef for the first 5,000 Cef per account per month;
Plus $0.09083 per Cef for all gas over 5,000 Ccf per account per month,

Plus, all delivered gas shall be subject to an adjustment per one hundred cubic feet (CCF)
as set forth on:

Sheet No. 28, Rider PIPP, Percentage of Income Payment Plan.
Sheet No. 30, Rider GCR, Gas Cost Recovery Rate.
Plus, the fixed charge per account per month as set forth on:

Sheet No. 31, Rider MLR, Main Line Replacement Rider.

Issued: May 1, 2009

Effactive: , 2009

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by Brian R, Jonard, President



Second Revised Sheet No. 25

Eastern Natural Gas Company Cancels
P.U.C.0. No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 25
3. Transpottation Service Rate - TS
Availability,

Available and applicable to all industrial customers provided that:

(a) Customer has properly completed an application for service within the
service arca covered by this tariff;

®) Customer has obtained delivery of natural gas from a source other than
the Company’s distribution system or in addition to Company;

(c) Service can be rendered within the limits of the Company's operating
conditions and facilities;

(d) Customer's consurption during one of the two most recent Annual
Periods (November through October billing cycles) was at least 18,000
Mcf, or Customer presents evidence demonstrating to Company’s
satisfaction that it will consume at least 18,000 Mcf per year during
future Annual Periods. In addition, at least 50% of Customer's annual
consumption must be consumed in the seven billing months of April
through Qctober, or Customer has previously executed an Industrial Gas
Service Agreement with Company, which was in effect immediately
prior to the initiation of service hercunder.

(e) Company may, at its option, waive the requirement that 50% of the
annual consumption occur during the seven months of Aprit through
October where such waiver is necessary in order to serve a load which
would not otherwise be served by Company, provided that at least 40%
of Customer’s annual consumption oceurs during the months of April
through October.

Monthly Charges

The monthly customer charge shall be two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each
customer location.

Plus $0.20462 per Ccf for the first 5,000 Cef per account per month;
Plus $0.09083 per Ccf for all gas aver 5,000 Cef per account per month.

The Company, at its sole discretion, may offer transportation services at rates
that are downwardly flexible from the maximum rates above. The rate may be
flexed between the upper bound of the basic transportation rate and a lower
bound that recovers all variable costs of service and provides a contribution to
the Company’s fixed costs of providing service. Such reduced rates may be
determined based on competitive,

Issued: May 1, 2009 Effective: » 2009

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by Brian R. Jonard, President

04/25/2009 Columbus 104362245




Eastern Natural Gas Company

B.U.C.O. No. 2

Original Sheet No. 263

Main Line Replacement (MLR) Rider

All bills rendered pursuant to this tariff will be adjusted for the fixed charge per account
per month as set forth on Sheet No. 31 providing for the recovery of a monthly Main Line
Replacement (MLR) Rider to fund the costs associated with the implementation of a
systematic replacement of bare steel pipe in the Company’s distribution pipeline system.

Issued: May 1, 2009 Effective: , 2009

04/26/2008 10627477

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by Brian R. Jonard, President




Eastern Natural Gas Company
P.U.C.O. No. 2 Original Sheet No. 31

9, Main Li ment r MLR

APPLICABILITY
To all residential, commercial, industrial, end transportation customers under the
Company's General Service Residential Rate (Rate - GSR), General Service Commercial
Rate (Rate - GSC), Industrial Service (Rate - IS, and Transpartation Service (Rate - TS).

DESCRIFTION

An additional charge to fund the costs associated with the implementation of a systematic
replacement of bare steel pipe in the Company’s distribution pipeline system,

RATE
A fixed charge of $3.13 per account per month.

Issued: May 1, 2009 Effective: , 2009

Filed Under Authority of Case No. 08-940-GA-ALT
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by Brian R, Jonard, President

04/25/2006 Columbus 10826414




